the application of the net proceeds from the Equity Offering to fund the Archstone Portfolio Acquisition, the fees,
costs and expenses related thereto, to repay a portion of the debt that we assume in connection with the Archstone
Portfolio Acquisition; and

6.
the application of the net proceeds from this offering of the Notes as a reduction of secured indebtedness.

   In the table below, we have assumed that we will fund our portion of the cash consideration for the Archstone Portfolio Acquisition using
net proceeds from the Equity Offering and that we will use a portion of the net proceeds from the Equity Offering and the net proceeds from this

Edgar Filing: AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES INC - Form 424B5

20

offering of the Notes to refinance secured indebtedness. We actively monitor the capital markets, and may seek additional opportunities to
further optimize our capital structure. Our actual sources of financing may

PS-14

Edgar Filing: AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES INC - Form 424B5

21

Table of Contents

differ depending on a variety of factors, including market conditions. Accordingly, the actual amounts may differ materially from those shown
below in the "As adjusted" and "Pro forma" columns.

As of September 30, 2012

Actual As adjusted Pro forma
(unaudited, amounts in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 664,133 $ 3,014,476 $ 664,133

Debt:
Notes offered hereby $ � $ 250,000 $ 250,000
Other unsecured notes, net 1,899,208 1,899,208 1,899,208
Variable rate unsecured credit facility � � �
Secured indebtedness 1,908,872 1,908,872 4,312,870

Total consolidated debt 3,808,080 4,058,080 6,462,078

Redeemable noncontrolling interests 7,203 7,203 7,203

Total stockholders' equity 4,717,316 6,819,534 8,595,030
Noncontrolling interests 3,559 3,559 3,559

Total equity 4,720,875 6,823,093 8,598,589

Total capitalization $ 8,536,158 $ 10,888,376 $ 15,067,870

   You should read the above table in conjunction with the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and the
consolidated financial statements and related notes of the Archstone Portfolio included in our Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on
November 26, 2012, the section entitled "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" included in
our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011, as amended, and in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter
ended September 30, 2012 and our consolidated financial statements, related notes and other financial information that we have incorporated by

[…]

fees), corporate-level property management and other indirect operating expenses, investments and investment management expenses, expensed
development and other pursuit costs, net interest expense, gain (loss) on extinguishment of debt, general and administrative expense, joint
venture income (loss), depreciation expense, impairment loss on land holdings, gain on sale of real estate assets and income from discontinued
operations.

   NOI does not represent cash generated from operating activities in accordance with GAAP. Therefore, NOI should not be considered an
alternative to net income as an indication of our performance. NOI should also not be considered an alternative to net cash flow from operating
activities, as determined by GAAP, as a measure of liquidity, nor is NOI indicative of cash available to fund cash needs. Reconciliations of
pro forma NOI for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and the year ended December 31, 2011 to pro forma net income for each period
are as follows (all unaudited, dollars in thousands):

For the nine months ended
September 30, 2012

For the year ended
December 31, 2011

Company
Historical

Archstone
Acquisition/
Pro Forma

Company
Pro Forma

Company
Historical

Archstone
Acquisition/
Pro Forma

Company
Pro Forma

Income from continuing operations $ 203,259 $ 43,425 $ 246,684 $ 165,938 $ (187,780) $ (21,842)
Discontinued operations 97,919 � 97,919 275,432 � 275,432

Net income 301,178 43,425 344,603 441,370 (187,780) 253,590
Indirect operating expenses, net of
corporate income 24,049 � 24,049 30,550 � 30,550
Investment and investment
management expense 4,526 � 4,526 5,126 � 5,126
Expensed development and other
pursuit costs 1,749 � 1,749 2,967 � 2,967
Interest expense, net 100,804 57,139 157,943 168,179 73,260 241,439
Loss on extinguishment of debt, net 1,179 � 1,179 1,940 � 1,940
General and administrative expense 26,398 1,605 28,003 29,371 2,140 31,511
Equity in income of unconsolidated
entities (9,801) 7,273 (2,528) (5,120) 7,064 1,944
Depreciation expense 193,434 106,206 299,640 246,666 374,940 621,606
Impairment loss�land holdings � � � 14,052 � 14,052
Gain on sale of real estate assets (95,329) � (95,329) (294,806) � (294,806)
Income from discontinued operations (2,870) � (2,870) 5,658 � 5,658
Gain on acquisition of unconsolidated
entity (14,194) � (14,194) � � �

Net operating income $ 531,123 $ 215,648 $ 746,771 $ 645,953 $ 269,624 $ 915,577

PS-22

Edgar Filing: AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES INC - Form 424B5

29

Table of Contents

Prospectus Supplement
(To Prospectus dated February 27, 2012)

$500,000,000

Medium-Term Notes
Due nine months or more from date of issue

AvalonBay Communities, Inc.
The Company: AvalonBay Communities, Inc. Our executive offices are located at Ballston Tower, 671 N. Glebe Road, Suite 800, Arlington,
Virginia 22203 and our telephone number is (703) 329-6300.

Terms: We plan to offer and sell medium-term notes from time to time, in various amounts. The medium-term notes will have various terms,
including the following: